I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

May kindly see, the online application of Sushri Richa Kesarwani, Judicial Magistrate, Bhadohi at Gyanpur regarding grant of permission to visit United States of America for one month i.e from 27.06.2022 to 27.07.2022 to meet his brother and sister-in-law there, as well as office note dated 13.04.2022 and note dated 07.05.2022 of the I/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget) in the matter.

The said detailed notes were submitted before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Shamim Ahmed, Administrative Judge, Bhadohi with the following proposals:-

(A) Sushri Richa Kesarwani, Judicial Magistrate, Bhadohi at Gyanpur may be granted permission, as a special case to visit United States of America (USA) to meet her brother and sister-in-law there from 27.06.2022 to 27.07.2022, as requested, subject to approval by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker, Nominated Judge, as per Hon'ble High Court's Circular Letter No. 16/ IV-f-101/ Admin (A)/ dated 27.05.2017 and order dated 19.10.2020 of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, as mentioned above, with the condition that proper charge of Government records or cash, if any, or any government property with her, may be handed over by her before proceeding abroad.

Or

(B) Request of Sushri Richa Kesarwani, Judicial Magistrate, Bhadohi at Gyanpur to visit United States of America (USA) from 27.06.022 to 27.07.2022 (working days) to meet her brother and sister-in-law there, may be declined as the purpose of her visit is not falling under the criterion mentioned in point no. (1) & (2) of Hon'ble High Court's C.L. No. 16/ IV f-101/ Admin(A)/ date 27.05.2017.

Or

(C) To pass any other order, which His Lordship deems fit and proper.

After taking into consideration, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Shamim Ahmed, Administrative Judge, Bhadohi has been pleased to order on 31.05.2022 as "Approved" and the E-service application/ matter has automatically submitted/ forwarded before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker, Nominated Judge in the matter. In the matter, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker, Nominated Judge has been pleased to pass order dated 03.06.2022, which is as follows:-

"Since it is not clear as to which proposal, either (A), (B) or (C), has been approved, Registry to ascertain the same".

As such, according to above-mentioned order dated 03.06.2022, the matter is likely to be placed again before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Shamim Ahmed, Administrative Judge, Bhadohi, for ascertainment of approval of either (A), (B) or (C) of office note dated 13.04.2022 and note dated 07.05.2022 of the I/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget) in the matter.

Under the facts and circumstances, may, therefore, if approved, the instant matter may be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Shamim Ahmed, Administrative Judge, Bhadohi for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders, to be placed further before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker, Senior Judge (J-1)/ Nominated Judge, either approving (A), (B) or (C) from the followings proposals, as earlier made:-

(A) Sushri Richa Kesarwani, Judicial Magistrate, Bhadohi at Gyanpur may be granted permission, as a special case to visit United States of America (USA) to meet her brother and sister-in-law there from 27.06.2022 to 27.07.2022, as requested, subject to approval by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pritinker Diwaker, Nominated Judge, as per Hon'ble High Court's Circular Letter No. 16/ IV-f-101/ Admin (A)/ dated 27.05.2017 and order dated 19.10.2020 of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, as mentioned above, with the condition that proper charge of Government records or cash, if any, or any government property with her, may be handed over by her before proceeding abroad.

Or

(B) Request of Sushri Richa Kesarwani, Judicial Magistrate, Bhadohi at Gyanpur to visit United States of America (USA) from 27.06.022 to 27.07.2022 (working days) to meet her brother and sister-in-law there, may be declined as the purpose of her visit is not falling under the criterion mentioned in point no. (1) & (2) of Hon'ble High Court's C.L. No. 16/ IV f-101/ Admin(A)/ date 27.05.2017.

ATALLAHABAD

Or

(C) To pass any other order, which His Lordship deems fit and proper.

Munmun Narang, R.O.,

Mohd. Arshad, A.R., Admin (A-4)

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Shamim Ahmed,

Administrative Judge, Bhadohi

Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)